UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION VII 901 N. 5TH STREET 65 JUL 19 PM 1: 34 KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 66101 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY-REGION VII BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR REGIONAL HEARING CLERK

IN THE MATTER OF:

BARTON KELLER SAW MILL,

Docket No. CAA-07-2005-0205

Respondent.

MOTION FOR EXTENSON OF TIME

)

))

TO FILE CONSENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER

Pursuant to Rule 22.7(b) of the Consolidated Rules of Practice, 40 C.F.R. § 22.7(b), the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") hereby moves for an extension of time to file the Consent Agreement and Final Order finalizing the agreement in this matter.

EPA requires the additional time because Respondent's Attorney is on military duty in Hawaii and has been unable to reach his clients to determine if they have signed and/or forwarded the proposed Consent Agreement.

Based upon the foregoing, it is respectfully requested that the due date of EPA's

Response be extended from July 20, 2005 until August 1, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

Zanc

Anne E. Rauch Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region VII

In the Matter of: Barton Keller Saw Mill Docket No. CAA-07-2005-0205

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the original Motion for Extension of Time plus one copy was filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk, Region 7, 901 North 5th Street, Kansas City, Kansas 66101. I do further certify that a copy of the original was sent to the following:

Via Facsimilie:

Susan L. Biro Chief Administrative Law Judge U.S. EPA 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20460

Via Regular Mail:

Robert J. Lambrechts, Esq. Lathrop & Gage, LC 2345 Grand Blvd., Suite 2800 Kansas City, MO 64108-2684

19

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION VII 901 N. 5TH STREET KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 66101

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

IN THE MATTER OF:

BARTON KELLER SAW MILL,

Respondent.

Docket No. CAA-07-2005-0205

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

)))

))

)

By Motion dated July 19, 2005, Complainant moved for an extension of the deadline imposed in the June 20, 2005 Initial Prehearing Order in this matter. Complainant moved for an extension of time to file the Consent Agreement and Final Order. Complainant's Motion indicated that Respondent's attorney has not been able to reach the Respondents to confirm that the agreed upon Consent Agreement and Final Order has been executed.

The Motion is hereby **GRANTED**.

Therefore, the parties shall have until August 1, 2005 to submit their Consent Agreement and Final Order.

Susan L. Biro Chief Administrative Law Judge

Dated: July 19, 2005 Washington, D.C.